

No. 10-10496

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HERBERT PHILIP ANDERSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Ft. Worth Division
No. 4:09-cr-115(8), Hon. John McBryde, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT HERBERT PHILIP ANDERSON

Richard Kuniansky
KUNIANSKY & ASSOCIATES
The Lyric Centre
440 Louisiana, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77002

[Tel.] (713) 622-8333
[Fax] (713) 224-2815

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
Two Post Oak Central
1980 Post Oak Blvd.; Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77056

[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax] (713) 623-0329

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT HERBERT
PHILIP ANDERSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issue for Review	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	6
I. INDICTMENT.....	6
II. TRIAL.....	7
III. SENTENCING	7
A. Probation Largely Disavowed First Version of the PSR In Response to Objections from the Prosecutor	8
1. No Offense Level Computation for the Money Laundering Count	8
2. The PSR Attributed Conspiracy-Wide Quantities of Methamphetamine Starting From A Time Period Before Anderson Was Involved.....	8
3. Specific Offense Characteristic: U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1)....	9
4. Adjustments	9
5. Zero Criminal History Points.....	9
B. First Addendum Introduced The Applicability of U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(4).....	9
C. Second Addendum Recognizes That the PSR Urged Application of the Wrong Guideline.....	10
D. Objections to the First Two Addenda Elicit A Third	11
E. Motion for Downward Departure and Preliminary Ruling from the Court.....	12
F. First Sentencing Hearing.....	12
G. Second Sentencing Hearing	13

IV. Forfeiture	15
Statement of the Facts	15
A. Anderson and Gerry Have A Long-Lasting Social Relationship....	15
B. Gerry Furtively Stores Drugs At Anderson’s House	16
1. Farrell Coleman and Roger Flittie Testify That Anderson is Nowhere Near Drug Transactions.....	16
2. Steven Adams Testifies That Anderson Translated An Indecipherable Statement.....	18
C. Anderson Raises Cash to Buy A Building	19
1. An Eight-Day Window of Events	20
2. Anderson Received Financial Assistance on June 5.....	20
D. Gerry Requests Return of His Cash For Private Purposes.....	21
1. Time and Purpose of Anderson’s Presence at Gerry’s Home is Disputed.....	21
2. Gerry Asked For, and Received, A Condign Refund of A Portion of the \$210,000 Left With Anderson Six Days Earlier.....	23
3. Gerry Asked For, and Received, The Remaining \$170,000 of From Anderson Six Days Later.....	23
4. Anderson Had No Knowledge of the Use Gerry Put to His \$60,000.....	24
Summary of the Argument	24
Conspiracy to Possess with Intent to Distribute.....	26
Money Laundering.....	26
Deliberate Ignorance Instruction	27
Time Limitation on Closing Argument	27
Sentencing: Drug Quantity	27
Sentencing: Other Specific Offense Characteristics and Enhancements ..	28
Sentencing: Anderson’s Sentence Was Substantively Unreasonable	29
Standards of Review	29
Sufficiency of the Evidence.....	29
Limiting Scope or Time for Closing Arguments.....	29
Sentencing.....	29
Substantive Reasonableness	30
Relevant Conduct.....	30

Uncharged Narcotics Quantities Utilized in the Sentence Determination	31
Deliberate Ignorance Instruction	31
Argument.....	32
I. EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS TO THE CONSPIRACY COUNT.....	32
A. The Prosecutor Conceded That Anderson Did Not Hold or Distribute Any Drugs	32
B. Legal Standards	33
C. The Government Failed to Prove that Anderson Had Knowledge of Gerry’s Agreement With Others	34
1. The Testimonies of Coleman and Flittie Were Unambiguous That Anderson Was Not Present When Gerry Showed His Methamphetamine.....	34
a. Coleman Simply Saw Anderson Leaving His Own Home.....	34
b. Flittie Simply Saw Anderson In His Own Doorway..	35
c. This Court Has Rejected As Insufficient Evidence Far More Attenuated Than That Offered Against Anderson.....	36
D. The Government Failed to Prove That Anderson Voluntarily Participated.....	37
1. Adams Testified That He Heard Anderson Translate Something He Could Not Understand Into A Language He Did Not Speak	37
2. The Holding and Return of Gerry’s Money Is Insufficient to Establish Criminal Intent or Active Participation.....	40
E. No Evidence That Anderson Was Paid Any Money.....	42
1. Anderson’s Situation Is Qualitatively Different Than A Defendant Who Is Paid A Sum of Money Disproportionate to the Value of the Task at Issue.....	42
2. Anderson Was A Very Wealthy Man	42
F. In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant A New Trial.....	43
II. EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS TO THE 1956(A)(1) MONEY LAUNDERING COUNT	44
A. The Simple Act of Returning Cash to Its Owner Is Not A “Financial Transaction”	44
1. Anderson’s Conduct Falls Outside the Ambit of 18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(3)(i) or (ii).....	44

2.	Fifth Circuit Caselaw Has Found Asportation More Extensive Than Anderson’s Return of Gerry’s Money Insufficient to Support a Conviction under § 1956	45
a.	<i>United States v. Puig-Infante</i>	45
b.	<i>United States v. Garza</i>	46
c.	Anderson’s Conduct Fits Within the Legal Framework Arched by <i>Puig-Infante</i> and <i>Garza</i>	47
B.	The Funds Anderson Returned to Gerry Did Not Qualify As “Proceeds” As That Undefined Term in the Money Laundering Act Has Been Construed	49
1.	Funds Do Not Become “Proceeds” Until After A Narcotics Transaction Has Been Finalized.....	49
2.	The Absence of Any Profits to Anderson Precludes Liability Under Section 1956(a)(1).....	50
C.	A Mens Rea of “Specific Intent to Promote” Requires More than “Mere Promotion” or “Knowing Promotion”	52
1.	Legislative History Cleaves A Distinction Between “Specific Intent” Required for § 1956(a)(1)(A) and “Knowledge” Under § 1956 (a)(1)(B)	52
2.	To Establish A Mens Rea of “Specific Intent to Promote” The Government Must Show More than “Mere Promotion” or “Knowing Promotion”	52
3.	The Government Offered No Evidence That Anderson Intentionally Promoted Gerry’s Subsequent Crime.....	53
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED BY LIMITING EACH DEFENDANT TO FOUR (4) MINUTES OF CLOSING ARGUMENT WHEN THE FACTS OF THIS CASE WERE EXTREMELY COMPLEX.....	55
A.	The Court Reluctantly Raised Its Time Limit on Closing Argument from 2.5 to 4 Minutes Per Defendant	55
B.	Anderson’s Trial Was Extremely Complex	56
C.	A District Court Abuses Its Discretion By Limiting Closing Argument to Four Minutes	57
D.	The District Court’s Discretion to Truncate Closing Argument Winnows With the Complexity of the Case.....	58
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING A DELIBERATE IGNORANCE INSTRUCTION WHEN THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE ANDERSON PURPOSELY CONTRIVED TO AVOID LEARNING OF GERRY’S ILLEGAL CONDUCT	59

A.	This Court Reaches Challenges to Instructional Error Only If the Evidence Is Found to Be Sufficient to Sustain Anderson’s Convictions on Counts One and Five.....	59
B.	Instruction Given Over Anderson’s Objection	60
C.	The Evidentiary Prerequisite Justifying The Deliberate Ignorance Instruction is High Because of Its Implicit Risk.....	61
D.	The District Court Granted the Prosecutor’s Request for the Deliberate Ignorance Instruction Without Establishing Any Factual Predicate	62
E.	Neither The Evidence Adduced By the Prosecutor or Anderson Suggested Any Effort to Avoid Knowledge of Facts	64
F.	Error Was Not Harmless	65
V.	SENTENCING: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN THE DETERMINATION OF DRUG QUANTITY	66
A.	Anderson Preserved His Objections to Procedural and Substantive Reasonableness.....	66
B.	The District Court Erred Its Quantity Determination for Drugs Actually Possessed	67
1.	The June 5 Meeting With Medina Involved Only One Kilogram of Methamphetamine.....	68
a.	The Prosecutor Misled The District Court As to The Quantity Attributable to the June 5 Transaction With Medina.....	68
b.	Trial Evidence Established One Kilo Was Sold at the June 5 Meeting with Medina	69
c.	The PSR Concluded That the June 5 Transaction Was For Only One Kilogram.....	69
d.	Conclusion	70
C.	The District Court Erred In Its Determination of Quantity of Methamphetamine Discerned From the Use of Cash As A Proxy.....	70
1.	The District Court Implicitly Rejected At Least Part of the Third Addendum’s Conversion Paradigm	70
a.	The District Court Recognized That Ascribing Quantities Corresponding to Anderson’s Cash-on-Hand Would Constitute “Double Counting”.....	70
b.	“Anderson Wasn’t Directly Involved In \$210,00 Worth of Transactions”	72

c.	Prosecutor’s Response Made No Mention of the Amount Seized.....	72
d.	District Court Recanted Its Erstwhile Concerns, Yet Failed to Make Any Finding That Amounts Actually Seized Failed to Reflect the Scale of the Offense.....	73
2.	Prerequisites to the Conversion of Cash Into A Discernible Drug Quantity.....	73
3.	This Court Admonished Sentencing Judges Not to Ignore Application Note 12’s Second Clause in <i>United States v. Henderson</i>	74
D.	Probation’s Urged Purchase Price is Materially Untrue	77
1.	PSR Is Impermissibly Vague As to Source of its Urged Selling Price	77
2.	No Witness Ever Testified That Methamphetamine Was Retailed in Kilogram Increments	79
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A STRICT-LIABILITY MENS REA STANDARD IN ITS APPLICATION OF § 2D1.1(B)(4)	80
A.	Section 2D1.1(b)(4) Requires Actual Knowledge	80
1.	Fifth Circuit Caselaw Has Left This Issue Open	80
2.	The Tenth Circuit Reached A Different Conclusion in Beltran-Aguilar	81
3.	Most Cases Applying § 2D1.1(b)(4) Involve Factual Situations Where There Was Explicit Evidence Of The Defendant’s Involvement With the Importation of Methamphetamine From Mexico.....	82
B.	Probation Urged A Strict-Liability or Reasonably Foreseeable Standard.....	83
C.	The Prosecutor Urged A Strict Liability Standard.....	84
1.	In the Prosecutor’s View, “Defendant’s Knowledge Is Not An Issue”	84
D.	The District Court Enunciated A Strict-Liability Standard, Buttressed By Negligence Standard in the Alternative.....	84
E.	Three Erroneous Facts Arched the District Court’s Reasoning.....	85
F.	Section 1B1.3(a) Does Not Countenance A ‘ReasonableForeseeability’ In the Context of § 2D1.1(b)(4) Because Such Liability Applies Only “Unless otherwise specified” By The Applicable Guideline	86

G.	Rule of Lenity.....	87
H.	A Discreet “Knowledge” Element Is Prevalent in the Doctrine of Unlawful Importation of Controlled Substances	88
1.	The District Court Answered the Wrong Question	88
2.	The Substantive Offense Of Unlawful Importation of Controlled Substances Under 21 U.S.C. §§ 952(a) and 960(a)(1) Has A Discreet Knowledge Element.....	88
I.	Conclusion.....	89
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(A)(1)	90
A.	In the Context of U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1), Chapter Three Adjustments Must be Germane to Money Laundering Rather than the Underlying Offense From Which the Laundered Funds Were Derived	90
B.	Anderson Should Have Been Afforded A Mitigating Role Adjustment	91
C.	Conclusion.....	93
VIII.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED § 3C1.1.....	93
A.	District Court Adopted the PSR Without Change	93
B.	The PSR Based the Enhancement for Obstruction on Testimony Which Was Contrary to How It Was Presented.....	94
IX.	CUMULATIVE PROCEDURAL ERRORS WERE NOT HARMLESS	95
A.	Properly Calculated Total Offense Level is 38 or 36.....	95
B.	The “Departure” Took the Form And Substance of A Variance ...	96
C.	The District Court Stated That “It Might” Impose A Different Sentence.....	96
D.	That An Identical Variance Rationale Would Have Started From A Lower Point of Embarkation	96
X.	SENTENCING: 360 MONTHS IS A SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE SENTENCE.....	97
	Conclusion	98
	Certificate of Compliance	100
	Certificate of Service	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	60
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586, 597 (2007).....	97
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	30
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85, 101 (2007)	97
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. For Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393, 409 (2003)	87
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 148 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 526 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2008)	78,90
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18792, *11 (5th Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>United States v. Beltran-Aguilar</i> , 412 Fed. Appx. 171, 174 (10th Cir. 2011)	82
<i>United States v. Ben-Shimon</i> , 249 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	95
<i>United States v. Betancourt</i> , 422 F.3d 240, 247 (5th Cir. 2005)	77

<i>United States v. Bethley</i> , 973 F.2d 396, 401 (5th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 186 F.3d 661, 670 (5th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 830 F.2d 41,45 (5th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480, 489 (5th Cir. 2008)	29-30
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 631 F.3d 685, 708 (5th Cir. 2011)	62
<i>United States v. Dovalina</i> , 262 F.3d 472, 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 950 F.2d 1255, 1265-66 (7th Cir. 1991).....	80
<i>United States v. Elashyi</i> , 554 F.3d 480, 504 (5th Cir. 2008)	61
<i>United States v. Fiorelli</i> , 133 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 1998)	95
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 89 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 1997)	76
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 434 F.3d 369, 378 (5th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Barahona</i> , 111 F.3d 651, 653 (9th Cir. 1997)	87
<i>United States v. Galvan</i> , 693 F.2d 417, 420 (5th Cir. 1982)	26

<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 118 F.3d 278, 281, 283, 284 (5th Cir. 1997)	46-7,50
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 74 F.3d 545, 555-556 (5th Cir. 1996).....	49-50
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 105 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 601 F.2d 773, 783 (5th Cir. 1979)	38-9,78
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18242, *3 (5th Cir. August 31, 2011)	78
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 254 F.3d 543, 544 (5th Cir. 2001)	28,68,74-5
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 2007 WL 4273400, *2 (10th Cir. December 5, 2007)	82
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 990 F.2d 251, 254 (6th Cir. 1993)	80
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 509 F.3d 682, 693 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 127 F.3d 380,403 (5th Cir. 1997)	73,76
<i>United States v. Keszthelyi</i> , 308 F.3d 557, 576-78 (6th Cir. 2002)	73-4
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206, 212 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Konsavich</i> , 2007 WL 1381591 (4th Cir. April 5, 2007).....	82-3

<i>United States v. Labbe</i> , 588 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2009)	92
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946, 951 (5th Cir. 1990)	61-2
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 30 F.3d 577, 586 (5th Cir. 1994)	29,57
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804, 806 (5th Cir. 2008)	66
<i>United States v. Luna</i> , 815 F.2d 301, 302 (5th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>United States v. Maltos</i> , 985 F.2d 743, 747 (5th Cir. 1992)	36-7
<i>United States v. Manriquez Arbizu</i> , 833 F.2d 244, 248 (10th Cir.1987)	61
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 553 F.3d 821,826 (5th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. McElwee</i> , 646 F.3d 328, 341 (5th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> , 346 F.3d 121, 133 (5th Cir. 2003)	62
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866, 871 (5th Cir. 1992)	59-60
<i>United States v. Moncrieffe</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 249 (4th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357, 360 (5th Cir. 2009)	30

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 910 F.2d 467, 468 (7th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 94 F.3d 182, 188 (5th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>United States v. Moye</i> , 951 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424, 437 (4th Cir. 2006)	97-98
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 185 F.3d 465, 471 (5th Cir. 1999)	88-9
<i>United States v. Murrieta-Bejarano</i> , 552 F.2d 1323, 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)	62
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 315 F.3d 510, 528 (5th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 493 F.3d 613, 618 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Ojebode</i> , 957 F.2d 1218, 1229 (5th Cir. 1992)	64-5
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426, 437 (5th Cir. 1995)	58
<i>United States v. Orji-Nwosu</i> , 549 F.3d 1005, 1010 (5th Cir. 2008)	62
<i>United States v. Otis</i> , 127 F.3d 829, 836 (9th Cir. 1997)	73-4
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389, 391-94 (5th Cir. 2007)	66

<i>United States v. Perez-Oliveros</i> , 479 F.3d 779, 783-784 (11th Cir. 2007).....	82
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 244 F.3d 385, 395 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Puig-Infante</i> , 19 F.3d 929, 939 (5th Cir. 1994)	45-6
<i>United States v. Rajwani</i> , 476 F.3d 243, 252 (5th Cir. 2007)	97
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 77 F.3d 139, 143 (6th Cir. 1996)	48,50
<i>United States v. Reveles</i> , 190 F.3d 678, 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 148 F.3d 540, 547 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , 583 F.3d 878, 885 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Ricardo</i> , 472 F.3d 277, 286 (5th Cir. 2006)	31,65
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291, 305 (1992)	87
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113, 1118 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Monge</i> , 218 Fed. Appx. 352, 353 (5th Cir. 2007)	81
<i>United States v. Rosas-Fuentes</i> 970 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1992)	38

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 58 F.3d 154, 159-60 (5th Cir. 1995).....	41-2
<i>United States v. Sacerio</i> , 952 F.2d 860, 864 (5th Cir. 1992)	40-1
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507, 511, 514 (2008)	49,50
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 115 S. Ct. 382, 385 (1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 646 F.2d 1014, 1018 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>United States v. Tenorio</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 695, 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	88
<i>United States v. Threadgill</i> , 172 F.3d 357, 369 (5th Cir. 1999)	65
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 456 F.3d 211, 220 (1st Cir. 2006)	97
<i>United States v. Trejo</i> , 610 F.3d 308, 314 (5th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 453 F.3d 252, 256-57, 267 (5th Cir. 2006).....	33,77
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389, 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Valuck</i> , 286 F.3d 221, 225, 227 (5th Cir. 2002)	44,52-3
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Munoz</i> , 236 Fed. Appx. 989, 990 (5th Cir. 2007)	81

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 610 F.3d 271, 289 n.21 (5th Cir. 2010).....	87
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 116 F.3d 1066, 1075 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F.3d 366, 377 (5th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140, 154 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29

STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 33	43
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction § 2.92 (West 2001).....	89
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....	52
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1956 (b)(2)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(3).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(3)(i) or (ii).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1), (a)(2)(A)	98
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	97
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
18 U.S.C. Appx C, Amend 555 (November 1, 1997).....	88
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	5,6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	5,6
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	5,6
21 U.S.C. § 853	15
21 U.S.C. § 952(a)	88
21 U.S.C. § 960(a)(1).....	88
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	43

U.S.S.G. § 1.1(a)(4)	8
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)	86
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.5(c)	90
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.5(c) subsection (a)(1)	90
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	8,27,67
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(1)	13,90
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1)	9
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(4)	9,13,89
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(1)	8
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(2)	14
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 Application Note 12.....	73,75
U.S.S.G. § 2S	8
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).....	90
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1, Application Note 2(C)	90
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	9,13
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.....	12
